

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No.360

ANSWERED ON 05.04.2023


INCREASE IN FEES OF CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES


360 SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) details of Central Universities whose fees have been increased in last three years; and

(b) details of fees along with percentage increase thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) & (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 360 FOR ANSWER ON 5TH APRIL, 2023 ASKED BY SHRI

IMRAN PRATAPGARHI, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING

INCREASE IN FEES OF CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES.


(a) & (b) Central Universities are autonomous bodies created under the respective Acts of

Parliament and they are competent to take administrative, academic and financial decisions pertaining to their Universities for betterment of the available facilities with the approval of competent statutory bodies as prescribed by the provisions of the Acts concerning them. Details of

Central Universities whose fees have been increased in last three years along with fee details and percentage of fee increased are annexed.

*****


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION

NO. 360 FOR ANSWER ON 5TH APRIL, 2023 ASKED BY SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI, HON’BLE

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING INCREASE IN FEES OF CENTRAL UNIVERSITIES.

S.

No
Name of the University Fees/ Year

Fees per year under UG

General  Courses

Fees per year under UG

Technical / Professional

Courses

2020-

21

2021-

22

2022-

23
2020-21

2021-

22

2022-

23

1
GURU GHASIDAS

VISHWAVIDYALAYA

Fees 8150 8150 9150 28850 28850 29850

Increased Fees
no

increase

no

increase

1000
no

increase

no

increase

1000

% of fee

increased
12 3

2 UNIVERSITY OF DELHI

Fees As per information provided by the University, the fee for different courses are charged by different colleges/

institutions of the university. However for many of the programmes, the increase ranges is 10-15%

Increased Fees

% of fee

increased

3
JAMIA MILLIA

ISLAMIA

Fees 325000 346600 346600 526885 552885 552885

Increased Fees 3640 21600
no

increase

100 26000
no

increase
% of fee

increased
1.13 6.65 0 4.93

4
THE CENTRAL

SANSKRIT UNIVERSITY

Fees 1100 1100 3100 5100 5100 5800

Increased Fees 200
no

increase

2000
no

increase

no

increase

700

% of fee

increased
22 182 14

5
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY

OF GUJARAT

Fees 12850 13450 13450

NA
Increased Fees

no

increase

600
no

increase
% of fee

increased
4.67

6

CENTRAL UNIVERSITY

OF HIMACHAL

PRADESH

Fees 2140 2140 2690 13300 13300 13850

Increased Fees
no

increase

no

increase

550
no

increase

no

increase

550

% of fee

increased
25.7 4.13

7
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY

OF JAMMU

Fees 59,075 54,750 86350 30550.00 48420 47990

Increased Fees -675 -4325 31600 1000 17870 -430

% of fee

increased
-1.13 -7.32 57.72 3.38 58.49 -0.89

8
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY

OF KASHMIR

Fees 67788 74578 112563 83487 91745 134200

Increased Fees -2062 6790 37985
no

increase

8338 28680

% of fee

increased
-2.9 10 50.9 10 31.26


9
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY

OF JHARKHAND

Fees 29580 28300 30020

no

increase

no

increase

100850

Increased Fees
no

increase

-1280 1720
no

increase
% of fee

increased
-4.32 6.07

10
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY

OF KARNATAKA

Fees
As informed by the university, different fee structures are

available for different courses. However, the average

increase ranges from 5 to 10%

Increased Fees

% of fee

increased

11
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY

OF KERALA

Fees 18530 18510 22750

NA
Increased Fees 1710

no

increase

4240

% of fee

increased
10 23

12
DR. HARISINGH GOUR

VISHWAVIDYALAYA

Fees 4300 4950 4950 15300 21950 21950

Increased Fees
no

increase

650
no

increase

no

increase

6650 0

% of fee

increased
15.1 43.4 0

13

MAHATMA GANDHI

ANTARRASHTRIYA

HINDI

VISHWAVIDYALAYA

Fees 2250 2375 4480 7750 7750 9705

Increased Fees
no

increase

125 2105
no

increase

no

increase

1955

% of fee

increased
5 45 23

14
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY

OF RAJASTHAN

Fees 9440 10410 11455 67520 73910 81305

Increased Fees 865 970 1045 6145 6390 7395

% of fee

increased
10 10 10 10 9.46 10

15
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY

OF TAMIL NADU

Fees 6682 7351 8090 8146 8961 9860

Increased Fees 607 669 739 740 815 899

% of fee

increased
9.08 9.10 9.13 9.08 9.09 9.12

16
UNIVERSITY OF

HYDERABAD

Fees 27970 33580 37680 190980 239025 243125

Increased Fees 1240 5610 4100 1640 48045 4100

% of fee

increased
4.64 20.06 12.21 0.87 25.16 1.72

17

THE ENGLISH &

FOREIGN LANGUAGES

UNIVERSITY

Fees 3455 3455 3815

NA
Increased Fees

no

increase

no

increase

360

% of fee

increased
10.4

18
ALIGARH MUSLIM

UNIVERSITY

Fees 9775 9775 11275 20440 20440 21140

Increased Fees
no

increase

no

increase

1500
no

increase

no

increase

700

% of fee

increased
13.3 3.3

19
BANARAS HINDU

UNIVERSITY

Fees
As informed by the university, different fee structures are

available for different courses. However, the average

increase ranges from 2 to 10%

Increased Fees

% of fee

increased

20 Fees 1125 1125 4151 1962 1962 5151


UNIVERSITY OF

ALLAHABAD

Increased Fees
no

increase

no

increase

3026
no

increase

no

increase

3189

% of fee

increased
268.98 162.54

21 VISVA BHARATI

Fees 6750 6730 6780 9630 9610 9660

Increased Fees 20 -20 50 20 -20 50

% of fee

increased


0.3 0.3 0.74 0.21 -0.21 0.52

22 TEZPUR UNIVERSITY

Fees 38186 38186 38186 61186 61186 61186

Increased Fees 5000
no

increase

no

increase

5000
no

increase

no

increase
% of fee

increased
15.07 8.09

23 MANIPUR UNIVERSITY

Fees 5050 5050 6150 16900 16900 17800

Increased Fees
no

increase

no

increase

1100
no

increase

no

increase

900

% of fee

increased
21.8 5.32

24
NAGALAND

UNIVERSITY

Fees

NA

16570 16570 18310

Increased Fees
no

increase

no

increase

1740

% of fee

increased
10.5

25 SIKKIM UNIVERSITY

Fees 4204 4274 4346
Discontinued UG Technical/

Professional Courses from

2019-20 onwards

Increased Fees 72 70 72

% of fee

increased
1.7 1.6 1.6

